
11 Generations of Descendants
 (circa 1500 - 1900) of

 SIMONIS HARGEST (Argus)
Version: November 2019

Prepared by: Frank Argus 
7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064

Email: frank.argus@argus-family.info
Website: www.argus-family.info





Abbreviations

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019



Preface

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

As the compiler of this report, I am deeply in debt to the dilligent research work by many individuals and I particularly recognise
the efforts of :

Susanne Lawson (nee Argus)  -  Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.

Bob Argus  -  Toowoomba, Queensland, Australia.

Frank Argus
Adelaide
South Australia
November 2019



Table of Contents

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1Introduction

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3    First Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5    Second Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7    Third Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11    Fourth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13    Fifth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15    Sixth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17    Seventh Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21    Eighth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25    Ninth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27    Tenth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31    11th Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45Name Index





Introduction

Page 1

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

The name Hargest changed to Argus in England  in the 1600's. Details can be found in the book "From Hargest to Argus" by
Bob Argus which can be obtained through the Argus Family web site.

www.argus-family.info

This report documents the descendants of Simonis Hargest (circa 1500) to the 11th generation which includes Thomas Argus (1817
- 1906) and his brother John Argus (1819 - 1898) and their families who migrated to Australia in 1844.

The direct relationship from Simonis Hargest to the two brothers Thomas and John Argus are highlighted for easy reference. Look
for the BOLD and UNDERLINED individual person number on the left hand side of the page.

Seperate descendant charts are also available for both Thomas Argus and John Argus. These charts document their known
descendants and are updated regularly.

Copies of these two charts can also be downloaded from the Argus Family web site.

Updates and suggested changes to all charts should be sent to Frank Argus who will regularly up-date them on the web site for
everyone to share.

frank.argus@argus-family.info





Page 3

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 3

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

First Generation

1.  Simonis HARGEST.

Simonis married Margerie.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2 F i. Elizabetha HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 8 Jul 1552 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 3 M ii. Richard HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 28 Dec 1553 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 4 F iii. Florencia HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 7 Dec 1555 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 5 F iv. Margeria HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 17 Oct 1557 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 6 M v. Radalphus HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 29 Jul 1559 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 7 M vi. Walterus HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 16 May 1562 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 8 F vii. Johanna HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 19 Mar 1567 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 4

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 5

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Second Generation

2.  Elizabetha HARGEST (Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 8 Jul 1552 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Elizabetha married Johes AVERY on 25 Oct 1587 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9 F i. Anastasia AVERY was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 21 Feb 1587.

+ 10 F ii. Maria AVERY was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 13 Dec 1592.

+ 11 F iii. Elinora AVERY was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 25 Jun 1595.

+ 12 M iv. Robtus AVERY was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 27 Feb 1597.

+ 13 M v. Johes AVERY was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 21 Oct 1600.

+ 14 M vi. William AVERY was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 16 Jan 1604.

+ 15 M vii. Richus AVERY was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 20 Jun 1610.

3.  Richard HARGEST (Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 28 Dec 1553 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Richard married Thomasia DOWNYNG on 22 Jun 1580 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England. Thomasia died in 1589 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 16 M i. Edmundus HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England, was christened on 28 Mar 1580 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England, and died in 1589 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England at age 9.

+ 17 M ii. Phillipus HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 25 Apr 1585 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 18 F iii. Margaret HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England, was christened on 21 Jul 1588 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England, and died in 1589 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England at age 1.

+ 19 F iv. Phillippa HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 21 Jul 1588 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Richard next married Phillipa HILL in 1593.

Richard next married Elizabetha SHEPHERDE on 26 Apr 1601 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 20 M i. Simon HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 24 May 1602 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 21 M ii. Thomas HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 20 Nov 1611 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

4.  Florencia HARGEST (Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 7 Dec 1555 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

5.  Margeria HARGEST (Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 17 Oct 1557 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Margeria married Nichus MYRTH on 9 May 1580 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England. Nichus was born in Ugborough,
Devonshire, England and was christened on 19 Aug 1556 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 22 F i. Anna MYRTH was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 25 Oct 1579 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 23 F ii. Elizabetha MYRTH was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 6 Oct 1581 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 24 F iii. Jana MYRTH was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 1 Nov 1583 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 6

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

+ 25 M iv. Richus MYRTH was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 21 Nov 1585 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

6.  Radalphus HARGEST (Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 29 Jul 1559 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Radalphus married Agneta DAYMAN on 26 Sep 1579 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England. Agneta died in 1589 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 26 F i. Johanna HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 10 Sep 1581 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 27 M ii. Simonis HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 7 Aug 1584 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

7.  Walterus HARGEST (Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 16 May 1562 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

8.  Johanna HARGEST (Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 19 Mar 1567 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 7

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Third Generation

9.  Anastasia AVERY (Elizabetha HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened
on 21 Feb 1587.

10.  Maria AVERY (Elizabetha HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on
13 Dec 1592.

11.  Elinora AVERY (Elizabetha HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on
25 Jun 1595.

12.  Robtus AVERY (Elizabetha HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on
27 Feb 1597.

13.  Johes AVERY (Elizabetha HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on
21 Oct 1600.

14.  William AVERY (Elizabetha HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on
16 Jan 1604.

William married Ann MAYIOR on 24 Oct 1631 in Alphington, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 28 M i. Johes AVERY was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 16 Sep 1632.

+ 29 F ii. Anna AVERY was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 21 Dec 1635.

+ 30 M iii. William AVERY was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 1 Feb 1648.

15.  Richus AVERY (Elizabetha HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on
20 Jun 1610.

16.  Edmundus HARGEST (Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England, was christened on 28 Mar
1580 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England, and died in 1589 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England at age 9.

17.  Phillipus HARGEST (Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 25 Apr
1585 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

General Notes: Consistory Court about the Parish Rates for Saint Just in Roseland, dated 1633.
One of the witnesses was Philip Argeis of Tregony where he has been resident 24 yrs he doposed that he was 50 years
old and that he has been born in Ugborough in Devon.
He gave evidence that in 1632 under the instruction of Hannibal Randle, he and two of his servants has worked for four
weeks upon the Parish Church of  Saint Just. By trade he was a Halyar, he received 3 pounds 2 shillings. He had used
16,000 healing stones on the Church, well worth 4 shillings per thous.

The Return for Ugborough in 1641 (The Protestation Return) includes in the list the name of William Argest, and the
Muster Roll of 1569 has Simon Hargest.

Moved from Ugborough to Tregony in 1609.

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Helyar.

Phillipus married Anna BRICE on 18 Nov 1605 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England. Anna was born in Ugborough,
Devonshire, England and was christened on 10 Mar 1587 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 31 M i. Phillipus HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 2 Nov 1606 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

18.  Margaret HARGEST (Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England, was christened on 21 Jul 1588
in Ugborough, Devonshire, England, and died in 1589 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England at age 1.

19.  Phillippa HARGEST (Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 21 Jul
1588 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 8

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Phillippa married Willus STIDSON on 19 Aug 1605 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

20.  Simon HARGEST (Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 24 May
1602 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Simon married Christian GARROTT on 24 May 1630 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England. Christian was born in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 13 Feb 1602 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 32 M i. Richard HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 6 Mar 1630 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 33 M ii. Radalphus HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 22 Sep 1632
in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 34 M iii. Simon ARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 1 Dec 1633 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 35 F iv. Alicia ARGOIST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 13 Sep 1635 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 36 F v. Maria ARGOYST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 2 Oct 1636 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 37 F vi. Elizabetha ARGOYST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 2 Oct 1636 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

21.  Thomas HARGEST (Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 20 Nov
1611 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Thomas married Joanne HARRIS on 7 Oct 1634 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 38 M i. Petrus HARGEST was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 19 Jul 1635 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

22.  Anna MYRTH (Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 25
Oct 1579 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Anna married Johes PHILLIP, son of Andreae PHILLIP and Elizabetha,  on 28 Nov 1603 in Ugborough, Devonshire,
England. Johes was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 7 Nov 1574 in Ugborough, Devonshire,
England.

23.  Elizabetha MYRTH (Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened
on 6 Oct 1581 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

24.  Jana MYRTH (Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 1
Nov 1583 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Jana married John BEAR on 17 Oct 1605 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 39 M i. Hugh BEAR was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 3 Mar 1606 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 40 M ii. Edwardus BEAR was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 19 Jan 1609 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 41 F iii. Agneta BEAR was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 3 Sep 1612 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 42 F iv. Anna BEAR was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 16 May 1617 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 43 M v. Johis BEAR was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 5 Apr 1619 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 44 F vi. Margeria BEAR was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 20 Feb 1620 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 9

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

25.  Richus MYRTH (Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on
21 Nov 1585 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

26.  Johanna HARGEST (Radalphus 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 10 Sep
1581 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

27.  Simonis HARGEST (Radalphus 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 7 Aug
1584 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 10

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 11

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Fourth Generation

28.  Johes AVERY (William AVERY 3, Elizabetha HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and
was christened on 16 Sep 1632.

29.  Anna AVERY (William AVERY 3, Elizabetha HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and
was christened on 21 Dec 1635.

30.  William AVERY (William AVERY 3, Elizabetha HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and
was christened on 1 Feb 1648.

31.  Phillipus HARGEST (Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened
on 2 Nov 1606 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Phillipus married someone.

His children were:
+ 45 M i. Roger ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened

on 26 Jul 1623 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 46 M ii. George ARGUS was born in 1630.

32.  Richard HARGEST (Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 6
Mar 1630 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

33.  Radalphus HARGEST (Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened
on 22 Sep 1632 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Radalphus married Mary FILES on 26 May 1655 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 47 F i. Mary ARGAS was born in Dartmouth, Devonshire, England and was christened on 27 Nov 1664 in

Dartmouth, Devonshire, England.

+ 48 M ii. Henry ARGAS was born in Dartmouth, Devonshire, England and was christened on 13 Oct 1667 in
Dartmouth, Devonshire, England.

+ 49 F iii. Jane ARGES was born in Dartmouth, Devonshire, England and was christened on 18 Mar 1670 in
Dartmouth, Devonshire, England.

+ 50 F iv. Elizabeth ARGUS was born in Dartmouth, Devonshire, England and was christened on 28 Jun 1674 in
Dartmouth, Devonshire, England.

34.  Simon ARGEST (Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 1
Dec 1633 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

35.  Alicia ARGOIST (Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 13
Sep 1635 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

36.  Maria ARGOYST (Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 2
Oct 1636 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

37.  Elizabetha ARGOYST (Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened
on 2 Oct 1636 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Elizabetha married Edwardus BAKER in 1663 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 51 M i. John BAKER was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 6 Aug 1669 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 52 F ii. Susannah BAKER was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 25 May 1677 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

38.  Petrus HARGEST (Thomas 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on
19 Jul 1635 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 12

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

39.  Hugh BEAR (Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was
christened on 3 Mar 1606 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Hugh married Agnet FINCH on 16 Jan 1631 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 53 F i. Susanna BEAR was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 22 Sep 1637 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 54 M ii. Johes BEAR was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 3 Jan 1640 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

40.  Edwardus BEAR (Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and
was christened on 19 Jan 1609 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

41.  Agneta BEAR (Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was
christened on 3 Sep 1612 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Agneta married Henricus CANN on 23 Jul 1636 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 55 M i. Johes CANN was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 4 Feb 1637 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 56 M ii. Henry CANN was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 14 Jan 1639 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 57 F iii. Maria CANN was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 15 Nov 1640 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 58 M iv. Jacob CANN was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 30 Nov 1643.

+ 59 M v. Hugh CANN was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 23 Sep 1650 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 60 F vi. Elizabeth CANN was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 9 May 1656 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

42.  Anna BEAR (Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was
christened on 16 May 1617 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

43.  Johis BEAR (Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was
christened on 5 Apr 1619 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

44.  Margeria BEAR (Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and
was christened on 20 Feb 1620 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Margeria married Thomas PENNATH on 6 May 1650 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 13

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Fifth Generation

45.  Roger ARGUS (Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall,
England and was christened on 26 Jul 1623 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

46.  George ARGUS (Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1630.

George married someone.

His children were:
+ 61 M i. Phillip ARGUS died in 1737 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was buried

on 9 Apr 1737 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 62 F ii. Barbara ARGUS was born in 1652 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 63 M iii. Richard ARGUS was born in 1660, died in 1734 in Tregony, Cornwall, England at age 74, and was buried
on 10 May 1734 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 64 M iv. John ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on
1 Dec 1663 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

47.  Mary ARGAS (Radalphus 4, Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Dartmouth, Devonshire, England and was
christened on 27 Nov 1664 in Dartmouth, Devonshire, England.

48.  Henry ARGAS (Radalphus 4, Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Dartmouth, Devonshire, England and was
christened on 13 Oct 1667 in Dartmouth, Devonshire, England.

49.  Jane ARGES (Radalphus 4, Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Dartmouth, Devonshire, England and was
christened on 18 Mar 1670 in Dartmouth, Devonshire, England.

50.  Elizabeth ARGUS (Radalphus 4, Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Dartmouth, Devonshire, England and was
christened on 28 Jun 1674 in Dartmouth, Devonshire, England.

51.  John BAKER (Elizabetha ARGOYST 4, Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and
was christened on 6 Aug 1669 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

John married Agnes FARLEIGH in 1691 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 65 M i. John BAKER was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 11 Jan 1694 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 66 M ii. Joseph BAKER was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 12 Dec 1707 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

52.  Susannah BAKER (Elizabetha ARGOYST 4, Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England
and was christened on 25 May 1677 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

53.  Susanna BEAR (Hugh BEAR 4, Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire,
England and was christened on 22 Sep 1637 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

54.  Johes BEAR (Hugh BEAR 4, Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire,
England and was christened on 3 Jan 1640 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

55.  Johes CANN (Agneta BEAR 4, Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire,
England and was christened on 4 Feb 1637 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

56.  Henry CANN (Agneta BEAR 4, Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire,
England and was christened on 14 Jan 1639 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

57.  Maria CANN (Agneta BEAR 4, Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire,
England and was christened on 15 Nov 1640 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

58.  Jacob CANN (Agneta BEAR 4, Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire,
England and was christened on 30 Nov 1643.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 14

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

59.  Hugh CANN (Agneta BEAR 4, Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough, Devonshire,
England and was christened on 23 Sep 1650 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

60.  Elizabeth CANN (Agneta BEAR 4, Jana MYRTH 3, Margeria HARGEST 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough,
Devonshire, England and was christened on 9 May 1656 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 15

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Sixth Generation

61.  Phillip ARGUS (George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) died in 1737 in Cuby With Tregony Church,
Tregony, Cornwall, England and was buried on 9 Apr 1737 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Phillip married Margery. Margery died in Apr 1730 and was buried on 18 Apr 1730 in Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 67 F i. Elizabeth ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was

christened on 10 Mar 1678 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 68 F ii. Blanch ARGUS was born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 13 Jun 1681 in Veryan,
Cornwall, England.

+ 69 M iii. John ARGUS was born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 22 Aug 1692 in Veryan,
Cornwall, England.

62.  Barbara ARGUS (George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1652 in Cuby With Tregony
Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Barbara married William CROCKER on 16 Jul 1673 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England. William
was born in 1648 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 70 F i. Jane CROCKER was born in 1674 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 71 M ii. John CROCKER was born in 1675 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 72 M iii. William CROCKER was born in 1679 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 73 M iv. Paskoe CROCKER was born in 1681 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 74 F v. Elizabeth CROCKER was born in 1684 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 75 M vi. Robert CROCKER was born in 1688 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 76 F vii. Barbara CROCKER was born in 1692 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

63.  Richard ARGUS (George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1660, died in 1734 in Tregony,
Cornwall, England at age 74, and was buried on 10 May 1734 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

General Notes: Register for the Parish of Arrow in Warwickshire was worded "Richard Argus of Tregony in Cornwall
now sojourner (to stay for a time in a place) live temporarily in Arrow and Ann Izard of Welford were married by me
Tho Wilson 14 November 1683".

Richard married Ann IZARD, daughter of Hugh IZARD and Lucy,  on 14 Nov 1683 in Parish of Arrow, Warwickshire,
England. Ann was born in 1665 in Tanworth, Warwickshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 77 F i. Susannah ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was

christened on 30 Oct 1685 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 78 M ii. Thomas ARGUS was born in Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 22 May 1688 in Cuby With
Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, and was buried on 20 Nov 1715 in Tregony, Cornwall,
England.

64.  John ARGUS (George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Cuby With Tregony Church,
Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on 1 Dec 1663 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

John married Elizabeth.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 79 F i. Mary ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on

6 Jan 1692 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 80 M ii. Roger ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened
on 20 Oct 1695 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

65.  John BAKER (John BAKER 5, Elizabetha ARGOYST 4, Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough,
Devonshire, England and was christened on 11 Jan 1694 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 16

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

John married Judith ELLIS on 12 Feb 1716 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 81 M i. John BAKER was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 10 Jan 1717 in

Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

+ 82 M ii. Nicholas BAKER was born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 30 Jan 1731 in
Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

66.  Joseph BAKER (John BAKER 5, Elizabetha ARGOYST 4, Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ugborough,
Devonshire, England and was christened on 12 Dec 1707 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 17

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Seventh Generation

67.  Elizabeth ARGUS (Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in
Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on 10 Mar 1678 in Cuby With Tregony Church,
Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Elizabeth married James BLAMY in 1703 in Tywardreath, Cornwall, England.

68.  Blanch ARGUS (Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Veryan, Cornwall,
England and was christened on 13 Jun 1681 in Veryan, Cornwall, England.

General Notes: Christened:  13 Jun 1681,  Veryan, Corwall, England

Blanch married Arthur SIMMONS on 31 Jan 1705 in Veryan, Cornwall, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 83 M i. John SIMMONS was born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 5 Nov 1706 in Veryan,

Cornwall, England.

+ 84 M ii. Arthur SIMMONS was born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 15 May 1710 in Veryan,
Cornwall, England.

+ 85 M iii. William SIMMONS was born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 1 Aug 1711 in Veryan,
Cornwall, England.

+ 86 F iv. Margaret SIMMONS was born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 7 Apr 1717 in
Veryan, Cornwall, England.

+ 87 F v. Elizabeth SIMMONS was born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 8 Aug 1725 in
Veryan, Cornwall, England.

+ 88 F vi. Blanch SIMMONS was born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 27 May 1729 in Veryan,
Cornwall, England.

69.  John ARGUS (Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Veryan, Cornwall,
England and was christened on 22 Aug 1692 in Veryan, Cornwall, England.

General Notes: Tregoney Overseer's Account Book.
John Argus in the period 1743 to 1744 was given money as 'casual poor' of the Borough. John Argus and family in the
period 1744 to 1745 was given relief as 'casual poor' of the Borough.
John Argus in the period 1763 to 1764 - expenses paid for his sickness and funeral.

John married Jane. Jane was buried on 23 May 1742 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 89 M i. Thomas ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened

on 18 May 1721 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 90 F ii. Elizabeth ARGUS was born about 1722 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and
was christened on 5 Sep 1722 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 91 M iii. William ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on
25 Jun 1727 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, and was buried on 18 Mar 1729 in
Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 92 F iv. Margery ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was
christened on 30 Jul 1732 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 93 F v. Mary ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on
19 Nov 1734 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, and was buried 2 Dec 1806 ? in
Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 94 F vi. Jane ARGUS was christened on 3 Apr 1738 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England
and was buried on 19 Aug 1738 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 95 M vii. John ARGUS was buried on 28 Feb 1730 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 96 F viii. Jane ARGUS was buried on 21 Apr 1731 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 97 F ix. Jane ARGUS was buried on 23 Jun 1733 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 18

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

70.  Jane CROCKER (Barbara ARGUS 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1674 in
Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

71.  John CROCKER (Barbara ARGUS 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1675 in
Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

72.  William CROCKER (Barbara ARGUS 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1679
in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

73.  Paskoe CROCKER (Barbara ARGUS 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1681 in
Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

74.  Elizabeth CROCKER (Barbara ARGUS 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1684
in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

75.  Robert CROCKER (Barbara ARGUS 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1688 in
Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

76.  Barbara CROCKER (Barbara ARGUS 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1692
in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

77.  Susannah ARGUS (Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in
Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on 30 Oct 1685 in Cuby With Tregony Church,
Tregony, Cornwall, England.

78.  Thomas ARGUS (Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born
in Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 22 May 1688 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England,
and was buried on 20 Nov 1715 in Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Thomas married Frances GEORGE, daughter of Walter GEORGE and Bridget SANDY,  on 29 Dec 1711 in Colan,
Cornwall, England. Frances was born in Colan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 16 Oct 1687 in Colan, Cornwall,
England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 98 M i. Richard ARGUS was born in 1714, died in 1779 in Tregony, Cornwall, England at age 65, and was buried

on 25 Oct 1779 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 99 F ii. Ann ARGUS was christened on 8 Jul 1716 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

79.  Mary ARGUS (John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Cuby
With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on 6 Jan 1692 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony,
Cornwall, England.

80.  Roger ARGUS (John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in
Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on 20 Oct 1695 in Cuby With Tregony Church,
Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Roger married Rebecca RICE, daughter of William RICE and Joan JENKIN,  on 25 Apr 1719 in St Just In Roseland,
Cornwall, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 100 F i. Elizabeth ARGUS was born in Saint Just, Cornwall, England and was christened on 13 Feb 1719 in Saint

Just, Cornwall, England.

+ 101 F ii. Rebecca ARGUS was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England, was christened on 13 Feb 1719 in
St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England, died in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England, and was buried on
19 Oct 1786 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 102 F iii. Mary ARGUS was born in Lamorran, Cornwall, England and was christened on 27 Aug 1721 in Lamorran,
Cornwall, England.

+ 103 M iv. John ARGUS was born in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England, was christened on 14 Feb 1724 in Ruan
Lanihorne, Cornwall, England, died in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England, and was buried on 20 Aug
1783 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 104 F v. Joan ARGUS was born in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England and was christened on 11 Jun 1727 in Ruan



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 19

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Lanihorne, Cornwall, England.

81.  John BAKER (John BAKER 6, John BAKER 5, Elizabetha ARGOYST 4, Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born
in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 10 Jan 1717 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

82.  Nicholas BAKER (John BAKER 6, John BAKER 5, Elizabetha ARGOYST 4, Simon 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was
born in Ugborough, Devonshire, England and was christened on 30 Jan 1731 in Ugborough, Devonshire, England.

Nicholas married Demaris ALLAN on 8 Apr 1751 in Bishops Nympton, Devonshire, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 20

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 21

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Eighth Generation

83.  John SIMMONS (Blanch ARGUS 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born
in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 5 Nov 1706 in Veryan, Cornwall, England.

84.  Arthur SIMMONS (Blanch ARGUS 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was
born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 15 May 1710 in Veryan, Cornwall, England.

85.  William SIMMONS (Blanch ARGUS 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was
born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 1 Aug 1711 in Veryan, Cornwall, England.

86.  Margaret SIMMONS (Blanch ARGUS 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was
born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 7 Apr 1717 in Veryan, Cornwall, England.

87.  Elizabeth SIMMONS (Blanch ARGUS 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was
born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 8 Aug 1725 in Veryan, Cornwall, England.

88.  Blanch SIMMONS (Blanch ARGUS 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was
born in Veryan, Cornwall, England and was christened on 27 May 1729 in Veryan, Cornwall, England.

89.  Thomas ARGUS (John 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on 18 May 1721 in Cuby With
Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Thomas married Mary DREW on 2 Jan 1747 in Veryan, Cornwall, England.

90.  Elizabeth ARGUS (John 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
 was born about 1722 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on 5 Sep 1722 in Cuby
With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

General Notes: Christened: 5 Sep 1722,  Cuby With Tregony, Cornwall, England
Note surname spelt ARGAS.

Tregoney Overseer's Account Book.
Elizabeth Argus in the years 1763 to 1764 was paid 5 shilling as 'casual poor'.

91.  William ARGUS (John 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 25 Jun 1727 in Cuby With Tregony
Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, and was buried on 18 Mar 1729 in Tregony, Cornwall, England.

92.  Margery ARGUS (John 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
 was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on 30 Jul 1732 in Cuby With
Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

93.  Mary ARGUS (John 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
 was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 19 Nov 1734 in Cuby With
Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, and was buried 2 Dec 1806 ? in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony,
Cornwall, England.

General Notes: Tregoney Overseer's Account Book. Mary Argus in the years 1764 to 1765 was given 1 shilling. Mary
Argus in the years 1766 to 1767 was paid 21 weeks at 1 shilling per week.

A Mary Argus was buried on 2 December 1806 at Tregony and her occupation was given as a Pauper - Is this the same
Mary?????

94.  Jane ARGUS (John 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was
christened on 3 Apr 1738 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was buried on 19 Aug 1738 in Cuby
With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Noted events in her life were:
• Baptism: 3 Apr 1738, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

95.  John ARGUS (John 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was buried on 28 Feb
1730 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 22

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

96.  Jane ARGUS (John 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was buried on 21 Apr
1731 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

97.  Jane ARGUS (John 7, Phillip 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was buried on 23 Jun
1733 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

98.  Richard ARGUS (Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis
1) was born in 1714, died in 1779 in Tregony, Cornwall, England at age 65, and was buried on 25 Oct 1779 in Cuby With
Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

General Notes: Richard Argus in the period May 1742 to May 1743 was one of the official Overseers of the Poor for the
Borough of Tregony.

Richard married Mary WILKING, daughter of Richard WILKING and Susannah,  on 7 Oct 1744 in Cuby With
Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England. Mary was born in 1718, died in 1752 in Tregony, Cornwall, England at age
34, and was buried on 10 Jun 1752 in Tregony, Cornwall, England.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 105 M i. Thomas ARGUS was born in 1741 and died in 1837 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England at age 96.

99.  Ann ARGUS (Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was christened on 8
Jul 1716 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

100.  Elizabeth ARGUS (Roger 7, John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Saint
Just, Cornwall, England and was christened on 13 Feb 1719 in Saint Just, Cornwall, England.

101.  Rebecca ARGUS (Roger 7, John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England, was christened on 13 Feb 1719 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England,
died in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England, and was buried on 19 Oct 1786 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

102.  Mary ARGUS (Roger 7, John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Lamorran,
Cornwall, England and was christened on 27 Aug 1721 in Lamorran, Cornwall, England.

Mary married William HICKS.

103.  John ARGUS (Roger 7, John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
 was born in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England, was christened on 14 Feb 1724 in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England, died
in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England, and was buried on 20 Aug 1783 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

General Notes: Bond of Administration dated 10 May 1784 of John Argus to Rebecca Argus spinster Mary wife of
William Hicks, Mariner, and Joan Rowe widow his lawful sister and next of kin.
All resedents at Saint Mawes Cornwall.

104.  Joan ARGUS (Roger 7, John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ruan
Lanihorne, Cornwall, England and was christened on 11 Jun 1727 in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England.

Joan married Thomas ROWE.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 106 M i. William ROWE was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 8 Feb 1754 in

St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 107 F ii. Mary ROWE was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 6 Oct 1754 in St
Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 108 F iii. Johanna ROWE was born in Mylor, Cornwall, England and was christened on 7 Jan 1762 in Mylor,
Cornwall, England.

+ 109 M iv. Sypsom ROWE was born in Mylor, Cornwall, England and was christened on 6 Apr 1764 in Mylor,
Cornwall, England.

+ 110 M v. Argus ROWE was born in Mylor, Cornwall, England and was christened on 25 Feb 1766 in Mylor,
Cornwall, England.

+ 111 F vi. Elizabeth ROWE was born in Mylor, Cornwall, England and was christened on 29 May 1768 in Mylor,
Cornwall, England.

+ 112 M vii. James ROWE was born in Mylor, Cornwall, England and was christened on 2 Oct 1770 in Mylor,



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 23

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Cornwall, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 24

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 25

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Ninth Generation

105.  Thomas ARGUS (Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
was born in 1741 and died in 1837 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England at age 96.

General Notes: Letters of Administration for Richard Argus dated 20 July 1780 name Thomas Argus "The natural and
lawfull sun of the said decd"

Thomas married Margery DUNN, daughter of Charles DUNN and Margery ANDREW,  on 29 Jun 1767 in Ruan
Lanihorne, Cornwall, England. Margery was born in Veryan, Cornwall, England, was christened on 5 Feb 1744 in Veryan,
Cornwall, England, died in Tregony, Cornwall, England, and was buried on 15 Mar 1820 in Cuby With Tregony Church,
Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 113 M i. Richard ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened

on 5 Jun 1768 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 114 F ii. Mary ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on
12 May 1770 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, and died on 21 Apr 1853 in
Tregorland Manor, St Just in Roseland, Cornwall, England at age 82.

+ 115 M iii. Henry ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on
27 Sep 1773 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, died in Cuby With Tregony
Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, and was buried on 27 Dec 1795 in Cuby With Tregony Church,
Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 116 M iv. Thomas ARGUS was born in 1776 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was
christened on 7 Apr 1776 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 117 M v. Charles ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened
on 27 Sep 1779 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 118 M vi. John ARGUS was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 18
Jan 1784 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, died in Cuby With Tregony Church,
Tregony, Cornwall, England, and was buried on 3 Oct 1801 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony,
Cornwall, England.

+ 119 M vii. Nicholas ARGUS was born in 1787 in Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 25 Mar 1787 in
Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, and died in Sep 1850 in Launceston, Cornwall,
England at age 63.

+ 120 F viii. Margery ARGUS was born in 1790 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and died
in 1866 at age 76.

106.  William ROWE (Joan ARGUS 8, Roger 7, John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis
1) was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 8 Feb 1754 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

107.  Mary ROWE (Joan ARGUS 8, Roger 7, John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis
1) was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 6 Oct 1754 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

108.  Johanna ROWE (Joan ARGUS 8, Roger 7, John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
was born in Mylor, Cornwall, England and was christened on 7 Jan 1762 in Mylor, Cornwall, England.

109.  Sypsom ROWE (Joan ARGUS 8, Roger 7, John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
was born in Mylor, Cornwall, England and was christened on 6 Apr 1764 in Mylor, Cornwall, England.

110.  Argus ROWE (Joan ARGUS 8, Roger 7, John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
was born in Mylor, Cornwall, England and was christened on 25 Feb 1766 in Mylor, Cornwall, England.

General Notes: IGI extracted entry lists John Argus Row 23/2/1766 Mylor.
Personal entry lists Argus Row 23/2/1766 Mylor Batch 7004109 film 538258 sheet 38.

111.  Elizabeth ROWE (Joan ARGUS 8, Roger 7, John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
was born in Mylor, Cornwall, England and was christened on 29 May 1768 in Mylor, Cornwall, England.

112.  James ROWE (Joan ARGUS 8, Roger 7, John 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1)
was born in Mylor, Cornwall, England and was christened on 2 Oct 1770 in Mylor, Cornwall, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 26

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 27

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Tenth Generation

113.  Richard ARGUS (Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard
2, Simonis 1) was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on 5 Jun 1768 in Cuby With
Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

114.  Mary ARGUS (Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3,
Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 12 May
1770 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, and died on 21 Apr 1853 in Tregorland Manor, St Just in
Roseland, Cornwall, England at age 82.

Mary married Phillip PADDY, son of Phillip PADDY and Ann WOOLCOCK,  on 12 Jun 1790 in St Just In
Roseland, Cornwall, England. Phillip was born in 1764 in Philleigh, Cornwall, England, was christened on 27 Nov 1765, and
died on 27 Feb 1851 in Truro Union, Cornwall, England at age 87.

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Blacksmith, Tregorland Manor.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 121 M i. William PADDY was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 16 Oct 1791 in

St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 122 M ii. Samuel PADDY was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 14 Apr 1793 in
St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 123 M iii. John PADDY was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 5 Apr 1795 in St
Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 124 M iv. Phillip PADDY was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 25 May 1800 in
St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 125 F v. Ann PADDY was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 19 Dec 1802 in St
Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 126 M vi. Richard PADDY was christened on 10 Feb 1805 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 127 M vii. Henry PADDY was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 18 Jan 1807 in
St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 128 M viii. Charles PADDY was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 15 Apr 1810 in
St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 129 F ix. Olive PADDY was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 19 Sep 1813 in St
Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 130 F x. Jane PADDY was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 5 Apr 1818 in St
Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

115.  Henry ARGUS (Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, was
christened on 27 Sep 1773 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, died in Cuby With Tregony Church,
Tregony, Cornwall, England, and was buried on 27 Dec 1795 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

116.  Thomas ARGUS (Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3,
Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1776 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on 7 Apr
1776 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

117.  Charles ARGUS (Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3,
Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on 27 Sep 1779 in
Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

General Notes: 1851  Census of Cornwall, Area of  St Clement, Truro:
Charles 70 years of age, born Cornwall Tregoney, widower, mason, address Middle Roswin?

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Mason.

Charles married Jane JOLLY, daughter of John JOLLY and Elizabeth STANNAWAY,  on 10 Jan 1805 in Ladock,



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 28

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Cornwall, England. Jane was born in Ladock, Cornwall, England and was christened on 13 Apr 1769 in Ladock, Cornwall,
England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 131 M i. Charles ARGUS was born in 1805 in Ladock, Cornwall, England, was christened on 23 Jan 1806 in

Ladock, Cornwall, England, and died in Sep 1856 in Truro, Cornwall, England at age 51.

+ 132 F ii. Catherine (Kitty) ARGUS was born in Ladock, Cornwall, England, was christened on 7 Feb 1808 in
Ladock, Cornwall, England, and died in Dec 1889 in Truro, Cornwall, England at age 81.

+ 133 M iii. John ARGUS was born about 1810 in St Clement, Cornwall, England, was christened on 22 Apr 1810 in St
Clement, Cornwall, England, and died in Jun 1873 in Truro, Cornwall, England aged about 63.

118.  John ARGUS (Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3,
Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 18 Jan
1784 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, died in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall,
England, and was buried on 3 Oct 1801 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

119.  Nicholas ARGUS (Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3,
Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1787 in Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 25 Mar 1787 in Cuby With Tregony
Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, and died in Sep 1850 in Launceston, Cornwall, England at age 63.

General Notes:  Military Service
Refer to the  separate document, in the Media Gallery, written by Bob Argus, "Private Nicholas Argus" for a full
account of his service.

Sue Lawson (nee Argus) found an enlistment for Nicholas Argus from the National Archives UK.

British Regiments of Service:

2nd Foot.  Nicholas Argus 5'6" age 21, Complexion Dark, Eyes Hazel, Hair Dark, Visage Oval, Born              Cornwall
Tregony,

Occupation Mason.  Attestation Chelmsford (Essex) 4th April 1809, Period of Service Limited, by whom enlisted Lt G.
Williams.

Discharged 3rd April 1816 Chatham, Period of service having expired.

This means he was still in the Army when he married Priscilla in 1813 and when Mary Ann was born in 1815.

Baptism of Children

All children of Nicholas Argus and Priscilla Ellison were baptised in Tregony by Oliver Henwood on the Saint Austell
Circuit of the Wesleyan Church.

At the baptism of William it states that parents were Nicholas Argus and Priscilla his wife and daughter of Charles
Ellison and his wife Sarah.

Lived in St Austell, Cornwall, England

Cornwall Summer Assizes of 1830. 
Nicholas Argus,  Cornwall Summer Assizes of 1830.  Sheep stealing,  sentence Death  commuted to 1 years
imprisonment at Launceston Jail.

Check this site for details of a Criminal Record (Imprisonment) in the Summer of 1830
http://search.ancestry.com/iexec?htx=View&r=an&dbid=1590&iid=31251_A006039-00099
&fn=Nicholas&ln=Argus&st=r&ssrc=&pid=1220452

It also appears he went to Bodmin Jail in 1843.the listing is under Nicholas Argust but is definitely him. I think it was
for debt.

1841 Census of Cornwall.
Address Cory Lane, Boyton, Cornwall - (Now shown on maps as Curry Lane, Approx 2km NW of Boyton on the



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 29

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

B3254 )

1841 Census Boyton, Cornwall.  on the Border with Devonshire.
Cory Lane.      (Now shown on maps as Curry Lane, Approx 2km NW of Boyton on the B3254 )

Nicholas Argus  50    Mason     born in county
Mary Argus       50                   born in county
Thomas Argu    20    Mason     born in county
Edith Argus       20                   not born in county
Lewis Argus      5 months         born in county

Noted events in his life were:
• Baptism: 25 Mar 1787, Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

• Occupation: Stonemason.

Nicholas married Priscilla ALLISON, daughter of Charles ALLISON and Sarah EDWARDS,  on 18 Dec 1813 in
Wiltshire, England. Priscilla was born in Calne, Wiltshire, England, was christened on 26 Jan 1786 in Calne, Wiltshire,
England, died in 1825 in Tregony, Cornwall, England at age 39, and was buried on 20 Mar 1825 in Cuby With Tregony
Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Noted events in her life were:
• Baptism: 26 Jan 1786.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 134 F i. Mary Ann ARGUS was born on 10 Oct 1811, was christened on 19 Feb 1815 in Caine, Wiltshire, England,

and died on 9 Apr 1841 on board ship "Amelia Thompson" at age 29.

+ 135 M ii. Thomas ARGUS was born on 2 Feb 1817 in Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 18 Mar 1822
in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, died on 28 May 1906 in Devenish, , Victoria,
Australia at age 89, and was buried on 29 May 1906 in Devenish, Victoria, Australia.

+ 136 M iii. John ARGUS was born on 28 Jun 1819 in Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 18 Mar 1822 in
Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, died on 8 May 1898 in Shepparton, Victoria,
Australia at age 78, and was buried in Shepparton, Victoria, Australia.

+ 137 M iv. Nicholas ARGUS was born on 7 Mar 1822 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and
was christened on 18 Mar 1822 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

+ 138 M v. William ARGUS was born on 7 Aug 1824 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England,
was christened on 21 Mar 1825 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, died in 1826 in
Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England at age 2, and was buried on 15 Mar 1826 in Cuby
With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Nicholas next married Mary Ann SWEET.

120.  Margery ARGUS (Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2,
Simonis 1) was born in 1790 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and died in 1866 at age 76.

General Notes: Cornwall Gerrans 1841 Census  Rosteague Farm
William Snell  55 Ag. Lab.
Margery         50 Wife
William          15
Margery         14
Sally              11.

1861 Census Gerrans.  Churchtown.
Margery Snell 70 Widow.  Born Tregony
Betsy Johns    65 Widow Lodger Born Gerrans.

also churchtown 1861
William Thomas Snell  36 Labourer  Born Gerrans.
Jane                          35 wife Dressmaker
Jane           Dau           7
Thur           Dau            1

Also churchtown 1861



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 30

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Charles Pearce 52 Blacksmith B gerrans.
Sarah (Sally) 36 Wife
Sarah Merrifield Niece 14 scholar  Born Kent

Margery married William SNELL on 10 Apr 1814 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England. William
was born in 1783 in Saint Just In Penwith, Cornwall, England, died in 1859 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England at age 76, and was
buried on 5 Feb 1859 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 139 F i. Jane SNELL was born in 1814 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England, died in 1831 in Gerrans,

Cornwall, England at age 17, and was buried on 4 Aug 1831 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

+ 140 M ii. William SNELL was born in 1815 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

+ 141 M iii. William SNELL was born in 1817 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

+ 142 M iv. Thomas Argus SNELL was born in 1819 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

+ 143 F v. Sally SNELL was born in 1821 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

+ 144 F vi. Margery SNELL was born in 1823 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

+ 145 M vii. William Thomas SNELL was born in 1824 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

+ 146 F viii. Margery SNELL was born in 1826 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

+ 147 F ix. Sally SNELL was born in 1830 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 31

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

11th Generation

121.  William PADDY (Mary ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 16 Oct 1791 in St Just
In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

122.  Samuel PADDY (Mary ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 14 Apr 1793 in St Just
In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

123.  John PADDY (Mary ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 5 Apr 1795 in St Just
In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

General Notes: Migrated from England to Queensland, Australia.
Moved to New Zealand in 1847

John married someone in Cornwall, England.

124.  Phillip PADDY (Mary ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 25 May 1800 in St
Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Blacksmith, Tregorland Manor, St Just in Roseland, Cornwall, England.

125.  Ann PADDY (Mary ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 19 Dec 1802 in St
Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

Ann married Nicholas Spry DOWRICK on 11 Feb 1826 in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England. Nicholas was born in Ruan
Lanihorne, Cornwall, England and was christened on 5 Apr 1790 in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England.

Children from this marriage were:
148 M i. James Spry DOWRICK was born in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England and was christened on 7 Jan

1827 in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England.

149 M ii. William DOWRICK was born in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England and was christened on 27 Jul 1828 in
Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England.

150 F iii. Mary Jane DOWRICK was born in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England and was christened on 26 Jun
1831 in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England.

151 M iv. William DOWRICK was born in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England and was christened on 8 Sep 1833 in
Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England.

152 M v. John Paddy DOWRICK was born on 28 Feb 1836 in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England and was
christened on 1 Mar 1836 in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England.

153 M vi. Nicholas Edward DOWRICK was born in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England and was christened on 13
Mar 1839 in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England.

154 M vii. Nicholas Edward DOWRICK was born in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England and was christened on 3
Sep 1843 in Ruan Lanihorne, Cornwall, England.

126.  Richard PADDY (Mary ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was christened on 10 Feb 1805 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

127.  Henry PADDY (Mary ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 18 Jan 1807 in St Just
In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

128.  Charles PADDY (Mary ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 15 Apr 1810 in St Just
In Roseland, Cornwall, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 32

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Miller.

Charles married Elizabeth MINERS, daughter of John MINERS and Jane DENNIS,  on 16 Aug 1835 in Cuby With
Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England. Elizabeth was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall,
England and was christened on 24 Jul 1814 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Children from this marriage were:
155 M i. William PADDY was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened

on 25 Dec 1835 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

156 F ii. June PADDY was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened on
11 Jul 1841 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

John and Elizabeth
Paddy

157 M iii. John Miners PADDY was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall,
England, was christened on 1 Jan 1843 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony,
Cornwall, England, and died on 3 Nov 1905 in Tuparoa, New Zealand at age 62.

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Blacksmith.

John married Elizabeth SKINNER in 1865 in Cornwall, England.

158 M iv. George PADDY was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened
on 2 Nov 1845 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

159 M v. Charles PADDY was born in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was christened
on 26 Sep 1847 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

129.  Olive PADDY (Mary ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 19 Sep 1813 in St Just
In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

130.  Jane PADDY (Mary ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England and was christened on 5 Apr 1818 in St Just
In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

131.  Charles ARGUS (Charles 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus
3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1805 in Ladock, Cornwall, England, was christened on 23 Jan 1806 in Ladock, Cornwall,
England, and died in Sep 1856 in Truro, Cornwall, England at age 51.

132.  Catherine (Kitty) ARGUS (Charles 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in Ladock, Cornwall, England, was christened on 7 Feb 1808 in Ladock, Cornwall,
England, and died in Dec 1889 in Truro, Cornwall, England at age 81.

General Notes: Christened:  7 Feb 1808, Ladock, Cornwall England 1851  Census of Cornwall, Area of St Clement,
Truro: Kitty 42 years of age, born Cornwall Ladock, unmarried, charwoman, address Middle Roswin? 1881 Census of
Cornwall: Kitty 70 b.Truro unm charwoman living St Clement (2310/80) aka: 3678

Catherine had children. Marriage status: unmarried.

133.  John ARGUS (Charles 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus
3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born about 1810 in St Clement, Cornwall, England, was christened on 22 Apr 1810 in St Clement,
Cornwall, England, and died in Jun 1873 in Truro, Cornwall, England aged about 63.

General Notes: Address 1871 Census,  Truro St Mary Cornwall

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Stonemason.

John married Mary Ann HUDDY on 10 Apr 1831 in Truro, Cornwall, England. Mary was born about 1813 in St Mary
Parish, Truro, Cornwall, England and died in Dec 1872 in Truro, Cornwall, England aged about 59.

Children from this marriage were:
160 F i. Mary ARGUS was born about 1831, was christened about 1831 in St Mary Parish, Truro, Cornwall,

England, and died in Sep 1906 in Truro, Cornwall, England aged about 75.

Mary had children. Marriage status: unmarried.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 33

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

161 M ii. John ARGUS was born in 1832.

162 M iii. William ARGUS was born in 1836 and died in Dec 1861 in Truro, Cornwall, England at age 25.

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Stonemason.

William married Jane SOLOMON in Dec 1858 in Truro, Cornwall, England.

163 F iv. Lavinia ARGUS was born in Jun 1838 in Truro, Cornwall, England, was christened in 1839 in Truro,
Cornwall, England, and died in Jun 1845 in Truro, Cornwall, England at age 7.

164 M v. Charles ARGUS was born in Sep 1841 in Truro, Cornwall, England, was christened on 9 Sep 1841 in
Truro, Cornwall, England, and died in Dec 1843 in Truro, Cornwall, England at age 2.

165 M vi. Charles ARGUS was born in 1844 in Truro, Cornwall, England and died in Jun 1844 in Truro, Cornwall,
England.

166 F vii. Lavinia ARGUS was born in Sep 1846 in Truro, Cornwall, England and died in Jun 1848 in Truro,
Cornwall, England at age 1.

167 F viii. Catherine ARGUS was born in Sep 1846 in Truro, Cornwall, England and died in Mar 1848 in Truro,
Cornwall, England at age 1.

168 F ix. Emma ARGUS was born in Mar 1850 in Truro, Cornwall, England, was christened in 1850 in St Mary
Parish, Truro, Cornwall, England, and died in Mar 1928 in Truro, Cornwall, England at age 78.

Emma had children. Marriage status: unmarried.

169 F x. Lavinia ARGUS was born in Jun 1851 in Truro, Cornwall, England.

170 F xi. Julia ARGUS was born in Mar 1853 in Truro, Cornwall, England and was christened on 18 Mar 1853 in
Truro, Cornwall, England.

Julia married Thomas FARR in Dec 1874 in Truro, Cornwall, England.

171 F xii. Catherine ARGUS was born in Mar 1859 in Truro, Cornwall, England and died in Mar 1861 in Truro,
Cornwall, England at age 2.

172 M xiii. John ARGUS was born in Mar 1868 in Truro, Cornwall, England and died in Mar 1868 in Truro, Cornwall,
England.

173 F xiv. Caterine (Kate) ARGUS was born in Jun 1869 in Truro, Cornwall, England.

Mary Ann Argus
Christening Record

134.  Mary Ann ARGUS (Nicholas 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5,
Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born on 10 Oct 1811, was christened on 19 Feb 1815 in Caine,
Wiltshire, England, and died on 9 Apr 1841 on board ship "Amelia Thompson" at age 29.

General Notes: Morris Bowey's research:

I'm pretty certain I have figured out what happened to Mary Ann (Argus) Shackson.  William and
Mary Ann Shaxon are listed on the "Amelia Thompson", the same voyage that William Bassett was on
in 1841 heading to New Plymouth, New Zealand.  I found the attached newspaper article from NZ which listed some
passengers on board the "Amelia Thompson" and it mentioned Shackson and then in brackets "wife died on board".

I then searched for the passenger list for the "Amelia Thompson" (attached) which lists William Shaxon 23 & Mary Ann
Shaxon 20, and against Mary Ann it says "died April 9th from plurisy having had previously a disease of the heart".

So it appears that they boarded the ship only a few months after marrying, so definitely no children to this couple.  It
seems that William Shackson remarried in 1844 in NZ to Mary Ann George and had a number of children (all girls I
believe) and died in 1865. So the two William Shacksons that appear on Ancestry and are said to be born in Devon around
1814 to 1820 are the one and the same, "William Mason Shackson".

Noted events in her life were:
• Baptism: 19 Feb 1815, Calne, Wiltshire, England.

Mary married William Mason SHACKSON, son of Thomas THACKSON,  in 1840 in Launceston, Cornwall, England.
William was born on 24 Nov 1814 in Boyton, Cornwall, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 34

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Thomas Argus

135.  Thomas ARGUS (Nicholas 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6,
George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born on 2 Feb 1817 in
Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 18 Mar 1822 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony,
Cornwall, England, died on 28 May 1906 in Devenish, , Victoria, Australia at age 89, and was buried on 29
May 1906 in Devenish, Victoria, Australia.

Christening Notes:Christened by Oliver Henwood at the same ceremony as his brothers John and
Nicholas

General Notes: 1841 Census of Corwall.
Address Cory Lane, Boyton, Cornwall
(Note: On a visit to Boyton in 2002, no reference to or knowledge of Cory Lane could be found -
Frank Argus, in 2010  Colin Morris Bowey suggests that Cory Lane is probally Curry Lane, 3km
NW of Boyton.)

Departed London via Cork on 17 April 1844 on "Lord William Bentinck". Arrived Port Phillip Bay VIC  AUS on 22
August 1844.

The "Lord William Bentinck" was a Barque of 443 tons which was constructed of wood in 1828 at Yarmouth England.
Its hull was sheathed in metal and restored in 1833. Its home port was London. - Lloyds Register 1844

Worked as a labourer.

The Port Phillip (Mouritz) Directory of 1847 indicates that "Thomas Argus, labourer, and his wife Edith Veale
Argus, dress maker, were living in Little Brunswick Street Collingwood.

Early 1850's moved to District bounded by Merri and Darebin Creeks.

Australian Electoral Roll - 1856
State Victoria, East Bourke, Pentridge Division
Name: Thomas Argus,  Male
Place of Abode:  Darebin Creek
Qualification: Leasehold
Particulars of Qualification: Near Preston
Occupation: Farmer

A second entry for the same year shows that he had purchased a property.

Australian Electoral Roll - 1856
State Victoria, West Bourke, Bacchus Marsh Division
Name: Thomas Argus,  Male
Place of Abode:  Toolern ? (very hard to read)
Qualification: Freehold
Occupation: Farmer

Bailliere's Directory of 1875 lists him as a grazier at Pomborneit.

Later moved to Devenish.

The Victoria Government Gazette, Friday January 31st 1879,
Magistrates
"The Governor with the advice of  Executive Council, has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned gentlemen to
keep the peace within the Bailiwicks mentioned in conjunction with their respective names viz:-

Within the Northern Bailiwick
Henry Linard Esq - Violettown
Thomas Argus Esq - Devenish

Australian Electoral Roll - 1903
State Victoria, Division of Moira, Devenish Polling Place
Name: Thomas Argus,  Male
Place of Living:  Devenish
Occupation: Farmer



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 35

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Entries in the Victorian Post Office Directories show his address as Devenish from 1891 - 1905 and his occupation as
a farmer.

There are no members of the Argus family listed in the Victorian Post Office Directories from 1906 to 1908.

Thomas died on the 28 May 1906.
Mr A Beattie paid for his funeral.
He is buried at the Devenish Cemetary site:  Wes-A-18, which includes a headstone.

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Stonemason, Farmer.

Edith Veale Argus

Thomas married Edith Veale COLE, daughter of John COLE and Dorothy BRAUND,  in 1840
in Holsworthy, Devonshire, England. Edith was born in Clawton, Devonshire, England, was christened on
20 May 1821 in Clawton, Devonshire, England, died on 22 Jan 1903 in Devenish, , Victoria, Australia at
age 81, and was buried in Devenish, , Victoria, Australia.

Noted events in her life were:
• Occupation: Dressmaker.

Children from this marriage were:
174 M i. Lewis Cole ARGUS was born in Dec 1840 in Launceston, England, was christened in 1841 in Clawton,

Devonshire, England, died in 1844 on Board Ship "Lord William Bentick" at age 4, and was buried at Sea.

175 F ii. Priscilla ARGUS was born in Mar 1843 in Holsworthy, Cornwall, England, was christened in Clawton,
Devonshire, England, and died in 1845 in Collingwood, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia at age 2.

Noted events in her life were:
• Religion: Chuch Of England - St James Melbourne, VIC.

Priscilla Argus

176 F iii. Priscilla ARGUS was born in 1846 in Collingwood, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, died
on 2 May 1920 at age 74, and was buried in Devenish, Victoria, Australia.

John Roberts & Pricilla
Argus

Priscilla married John ROBERTS in 1870 in Victoria, Australia. John was born in 1834
in England, died on 19 May 1916 at age 82, and was buried in Devenish, , Victoria,
Australia.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 36

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Arscott Cole Argus

177 M iv. Arscott Cole ARGUS was born in 1847 in Collingwood, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia
and died in 1909 in Corowa, New South Wales at age 62.

Noted events in his life were:
• Religion: Methodist.

Arscott married Louisa THOMAS, daughter of Joseph THOMAS and Ann
HAWKINS,  in May 1872 in Preston, Victoria, Australia. Louisa was born in 1850 in
Thomastown, Victoria, Australia, was christened in Thomastown, Victoria, Australia, died
in 1934 in Cheltenham, Victoria, Australia at age 84, and was buried in Cheltenham,
Victoria, Australia.

Francis Thomas Argus

178 M v. Francis Thomas ARGUS was born on 18 Jan 1850 in Newlands, Melbourne, Victoria,
died on 18 Nov 1926 in Brisbane, Queensland, Australia at age 76, and was buried on 19
Nov 1926 in South Brisbane Cemetery, Brisbane, Queensland.

Noted events in his life were:
• Religion: Methodist.

• Occupation: Farmer, Commision Agent.

Lydia Argus nee Arnold

Francis married Lydia ARNOLD, daughter of David ARNOLD and Sarah Jane
WATTS,  on 1 Aug 1878 in Naygarandth, Victoria. Lydia was born on 18 Aug 1860 in
Barrabool Hills, Victoria, Australia, died on 9 Jul 1892 in Coburg, Victoria, Australia at
age 31, and was buried on 11 Jul 1892 in Devenish, , Victoria, Australia.

John Argus

179 M vi. John Henry ARGUS was born on 15 Feb 1852 in Preston, Victoria, Australia, was
christened in Preston, Victoria, Australia, died on 29 Jun 1910 in Narrandera, NSW ,
Australia at age 58, and was buried in Coolamon, New South Wales, Australia.

John married Elizabeth HOOPER, daughter of James HOOPER and Mary
BROOM. Elizabeth was born about 1854 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia and died in
1878 in Victoria, Australia aged about 24.

John next married Emma WOOLACOTT, daughter of Jonathon WOOLACOTT and Mary FROST,
in 1879 in Victoria, Australia. Emma was born in 1851, died on 19 Sep 1923 in The Gap, Mitchell Shire,
District of Wagga Wagga, NSW at age 72, and was buried in Methodist Cemetery, Coolamon..

Mary Jane Argus

180 F vii. Mary Jane ARGUS was born on 14 Jan 1854 in Collingwood, Melbourne, Victoria,
Australia, died on 20 Nov 1938 in Shepparton, Victoria, Australia at age 84, and was
buried in Cashel, Victoria.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 37

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

John Bennett and Jane
(nee Argus) + family

Mary married John James BENNETT in 1877 in Victoria, Australia. John was born
approx 1847 and died on 25 May 1909 at age 62.

Samuel Argus

181 M viii. Samuel ARGUS was born in 1857 in Northcote, Victoria, Australia and died on 5 Jun
1923 in Kerang, Victoria, Australia at age 66.

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Permanent Railway Repairer, St James Victoria.

Samuel married Edith Augusta HAYMAN, daughter of George Henry HAYMAN and
Louisa BERRY. Edith was born in 1877, died in May 1921 in Kerang, Victoria, Australia
at age 44, and was buried on 10 May 1921 in Kerang, Victoria, Australia.

Annie Arnold

Samuel next married Annie ARNOLD, daughter of David ARNOLD and Sarah
Jane WATTS,  on 31 Aug 1881. Annie was born on 9 Oct 1862 in Barrabool Hills,
Victoria, Australia, died on 24 Apr 1901 in William St, Seymour, Victoria, Australia at
age 38, and was buried on 26 Apr 1901 in Devenish, , Victoria, Australia.

Edith Ann Argus

182 F ix. Edith Ann ARGUS was born in 1863 in Darebin, Victoria, Australia and died in 1941 at
age 78.

Edith married Alfred Walter THOMAS in 1883 in Victoria, Australia. Alfred was born
on 21 May 1860.

Elizabeth Argus

183 F x. Elizabeth Ann ARGUS was born in 1867 in Preston, Victoria, Australia, died on 16 Sep
1942 in Benalla, Victoria, Australia at age 75, and was buried in Devenish, , Victoria,
Australia.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 38

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Elizabeth & Andrew
Beattie

Elizabeth married Andrew BEATTIE, son of Alexander Lowe BEATTIE and Jane
ANDERSON,  in 1906 in Victoria, Australia. Andrew was born in 1864 in Kalkallo,
Victoria, died in 1943 at age 79, and was buried in Devenish, , Victoria, Australia.

136.  John ARGUS (Nicholas 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George
5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born on 28 Jun 1819 in Tregony,
Cornwall, England, was christened on 18 Mar 1822 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall,
England, died on 8 May 1898 in Shepparton, Victoria, Australia at age 78, and was buried in Shepparton,
Victoria, Australia.

General Notes: 1841 CENSUS

John Argus in the 1841 Census for Cornwall in the parish of North Tamerton.  John is listed as being
20 years old and a mason apprentice. He and a 15 year old apprentice named Henry Smith appear to
have been living with a family called Trenouth at Willsworthy, a small hamlet outside the village of
North Tamerton. The head of the household is Edward Trenouth, a 50-year old mason, who I suspect the two apprentices
were indentured to. North Tamerton is just over the border from Tetcott in Devon where the Bassetts lived.

AUSTRALIA BOUND

Stonemason in Cornwall England. Departed London on 4 January 1844 and travelling via Cork Ireland, arriving at Port
Phillip VIC AUS on 15 April 1844. Sailed on "Sea Queen" a square rigged barque of 413 tons.

Lived in Collingwood VIC. Farmed at Brighton.
Early 1850's moved to the District bounded by Merri and Darebin Creeks and farmed.

Later in 1850's mooved to Barrabool Hills West of Geelong, rented "Suket Farm". Later farmed at Mt Moriac.

On 13 August 1869, the "Geelong Advertiser" reported that John ARGUS, " a well known farmer in the District",  stood as
a candidate for Moriac Riding in the Shire of Barrabool against the retiring member, John Hensley. Hensley a neighbour of
Argus won by 112 votes to 62.

In 1875 took up 320 acres at Tallygaroopna, Victoria..

Retired to Shepparton in 1890. Obituary in "Shepparton Advertiser" described John as an "old colonist and a well known
and highly respected resident of the district" - "a successful farmer and much esteemed for his kindly disposition".

The 1891/1892 Victorian Post Office Directory shows his address as Shepparton and occupation as a Land Owner.

"SEA QUEEN"

      PORT PHILLIP SHIIPING REGISTER - which was maintained in Sydney as Port
      Philip was only a colony.

      ARRIVALS-April 15,1844 Sea Queen, barque, 465 tons, Martin, master, from
      London 29th Nov, and Cork 4th Jan, with 219 immigrants. Passengers-Mr and
      Mrs Wickham, Mr Edminstone, and Dr Curtis, surgeon superintendent.

      The 'Port Phillip Gazette' on Wednesday 17 April 1844, reported the
      vessel's arrival in Port Phillip as follows:

      The bounty emigrant ship SEA QUEEN arrived on Monday last, with 219



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 39

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

      emigrants, under the superintendance of Dr Curtis JP, who is an old
      resident of this colony, having been formerly police magistrate at
      Wellington, in the middle district, and subsequently he had charge of the
      medical department at Norfolk Island. Two thirds of the emigrants are
      English, consisting principally of single men, of a robust and healthy
      appearance, the remainder are Irish, the whole of whom will, no doubt,
      meet with immediate arrangements, being of the class that are mostly
      required here.

      A mutiny broke out on board the SEA QUEEN amongst the crew, when on the
      eve of leaving Ireland, which compelled her to put back to the Cove of
      Cork, where the chief mate was sentenced to six weeks imprisonment and
      hard labour, and the remainder of the crew to fourteen days imprisonment
      with the forfeiture of wages; she was also compelled to put back four
      times from stress of weather.

      Five deaths have taken place during the passage, viz., one male adult, one
      female adult, and three children; there has also been an addition to the
      number of passengers by the birth of seven infants. Mr F. Wickham, for
      many years an eminent practitioner at Launceston in the legal profession,
      has arrived by this vessel, accompanied by his lady, with the intention of
      settling in this province, to practise as a barrister, having been
      admitted to the bar whilst in England.

      A second report on the same voyage -
      Emigrants on the Calcutta barque Sea Queen sailed to the Colony as part of
      2000 adults being sent out by Emigration Agents Messrs Carter & Bonus of
      London, under a contract with Her Majesty's Colonial Land and Emigration
      Commissioners, at a cost of £18-14-0 per statute adult.

      The vessel made a protracted voyage to the Colony. After leaving London at
      the end of November she sailed for Cork, running into very stormy weather
      off the wild Cornish coast. After taking on Irish emigrants, the vessel
      set sail for Port Phillip, only to have the crew members mutiny on the
      first evening at sea. Putting the vessel back into the Cove of Cork, the
      Master firmly quelled therebellion. The First Mate was sentenced to six
      weeks imprisonment with hard labour, and therest of the crew t a fortnight
      in gaol and the forfeiture of their wages. When again ready to sail, on
      January 11, bad weather forced the barque back into port four times.

      The 219 emigrants were very well-behaved and co-operative during the
      passage. Perhaps the summary justice handed out to the crew had made them
      cautious of committing any misdemeanor. The vessel had a comfortable
      height between decks, the water kept sweet, and provisions were good.
      While at anchor in Cork Harbour fresh supplies were brought on board
      daily, according to the provisions of the Emigration Charter. Although
      there were four deaths at sea, there was no outbreak of serious illness.
      THe Surgeon carried out his duties correctly, and his advice was
      particularly valued by his charges, for himself was an old Colonist,
      having lived in both Welington and on Norfolk Island.

      At Port Phillip, the Immigration Board was concerned that the General
      Certificate from the Government Emigration Agent in London had been lost.
      As well, they were not happy with the baptismal and marriage certificates
      tendered by many immigrants, believing some to be forgeries. Some
      passengers had no certificates at all. One woman appeared much older than
      her baptismal certificate indicated. A 'strawplatter,' she was deaf and
      childlike, and was judged ineligible for the bounty on the grounds of her
      senility and trade. There were still far too many families with a number
      of young children arriving; it was very difficult for them to find work.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 40

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

IMMIGRATION TO AUSTRALIA

      THE PORT PHILLIP PATRIOT.
      Edition Date: June 3rd, 1841.

      IMMIGRATION. Messrs Carter and Bonus, in conjunction with Messrs John Gore
      & Co, Mr Robert Brooks, and other merchants of London, interested in the
      colony, have established a new line of packets to sail regularly from
      London on the 1st, and Cork on the 12th of each month, alternatively for
      Port Phillip and Sydney.
      The first vessel was to sail on the 1st of March for Port Phillip, and the
      second vessel on the 1st of April for Sydney. We are under the necessity of
      rejoicing at every prospect afforded us of obtaining labour, but we must
      say the emigrants likely to be procured from Cork are not of the
      description which we should like to see arrive.

      Emigrants were also provided information prior to the voyage to prepare
      them for the new world.

      The following excerpts are taken from The Immigrant's Guide to Australia,
      by John Capper which was published in Liverpool, England by George Phillip
      & Son in 1853 and is inexcess of 130 pages.

      WHAT TO BRING ONBOARD THE SHIP
      Each passenger, whether steerage or intermediate, is allowed to take
      baggage to the extent of fifteen or twenty cubic feet, free of expense,
      and which is quite sufficient for most persons. The regulation regarding
      passengers' luggage is, that only one box or bag be allowed in each
      sleeping berth, sufficient to contain a fort-nights clothing, at the end
      of which time they have access to their chests in the hold, replacing the
      clothes used by clean. In this way every emigrant should be provided with
      two chests, one large and one small, or one canvas bag, the large chest
      being painted, and having their names distinctly marked on them. The above
      measurement allowed, includes the cabin box, which must not be more than
      one foot six inches long, one foot ten inches broad, and one foot two
      inches deep. (A carpet bag is far more useful than a box.)

      With the view of promoting order and health on board passenger ships the
      following rules have been put in order:

      1. Every passenger to rise at 7 A.M. unless otherwise permitted by the
      surgeon, or, if no surgeon, the master.
      2. Breakfast from 8 to 9A.M., dinner at 1 P.M., supper at 6P.M.
      3. The passengers to be in their beds at 10 P.M.
      4. Fires to be lighted by the passengers' cook at., and kept alight by him
      till 7P.M.,then to be extinguished,unless otherwise directed by the master
      or required for the use of the sick.
      5. The master to determine the order in which the passengers shall be
      entitled to the use of the fires for cooking. The cook to take care that
      this order is preseved.
      6. Three safety lamps to be lit at dusk, one to be kept burning all night
      in the main hatchway, the two others may be extinguished at 10P.M.
      7. No naked light to be allowed at any time or on any account.
      8. The passengers, when dressed, to roll up their beds,to sweep the decks
      (including the space under the bottom of the berths),and to throw the dirt
      overboard.
      9. Breakfast not to commence till this is done.
      10.The sweepers for the day to be taken in rotation from the males above
      14, in the proportion of five for every one hundred passengers.
      11.Duties of the sweepers to be to clean the ladders,hospitals,and
      round-houses,to sweep the decks after every meal, and to dry holystone and
      scrape them after breakfast.
      12.But the occupant of each berth to see that his own berth is well



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 41

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

      brushed out, and single women are to keep their own compartment clean in
      ships where a seperate compartment is allotted to them.
      13.The beds to be well shaken and aired on deck and the bottom boards, if
      not fixtures, to be removed and dry-scrubbed and taken on deck at least
      twice a week.
      14.Two days in the week to be appointed by the master as washing days, but
      no clothes to be washed or dried between decks.
      15.The coppers and cooking vessels to be cleaned every day.
      16.The scuttles and stern ports, if any, to be kept open (weather
      permitting)from 7 A.M. to 10P.M., and the hatches at all hours.
      17.Hospitals to be established, with an area, in ships carrying one
      hundred passengers, of not less than forty-eight superficial feet, with
      two or four bed-berths;and in ships carrying two hundred passengers, of
      not less than one hundred superficial feet, with six bed-berths.
      18.On Sunday the passengers to be mustered at 10A.M.,when they will be
      expected to appear in clean and decent apparel. The day to be observed as
      religiously as circumstances will permit.
      19.No spirits or gunpowder to be taken on board by any passenger. Any that
      may be discovered to be taken into the custody of the master till the
      expiration of the voyage.
      20.No loose hay or straw to be allowed below.
      21.No smoking to be allowed between decks.
      22.All gambling,fighting, riotous or quarrelsome behaviour, swearing and
      violent language, to be at once put a stop to. Swords and other offensive
      weapons, as soon as the passengers embark, to be placed in the custody of
      the master.
      23.No sailors to remain on the passenger deck among the passengers except
      on duty.
      24.No passenger to go to the ship's cookhouse without special permission
      from the master, nor to remain in the forecastle among the sailors on any
      account.

     Reference:
            http://mc2.vicnet.net.au/home/glennp/web/seaqueen.html

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Stonemason           Farmer.

John married Mary BASSETT, daughter of William BASSETT and Ann BLYTHE,  in 1843 in Clawton,
Devonshire, England. Mary was born in Tetcott, Devonshire, England, was christened on 9 Sep 1821 in Tetcott, Devonshire,
England, died on 29 Aug 1904 in Shepparton, Victoria, Australia at age 82, and was buried in Shepparton, Victoria, Australia.

William Basett Argus

Children from this marriage were:
184 M i. William Bassett ARGUS was born on 14 Jun 1844 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia,

was christened on 5 Jan 1845 in Wesleyan, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, died on 15 Jan
1910 in York, Western Australia, Australia at age 65, and was buried in York, Western
Australia, Australia.

Noted events in his life were:
• Education: Quarryman, Farmer.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 42

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Mary Anne Trewin

William married Mary Anne TREWIN, daughter of Lawrence TREWIN and Ann
MARTIN,  on 13 Apr 1868 in Mount Moriac, Victoria, Australia. Mary was born in 1846
in Mount Moriac, Victoria, Australia, died on 14 Jun 1891 in Tallygaroopna, Victoria,
Australia at age 45, and was buried in Shepparton, Victoria, Australia.

185 M ii. John Thomas ARGUS was born in 1847 in Brighton, Victoria, Australia, died on 26
Apr 1928 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia at age 81, and was buried in
Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia.

John married Emma Grace TREWIN in 1872 in Mount Moriac, Victoria, Australia.
Emma was born on 1 Oct 1851 in Mount Moriac, Victoria, Australia, died on 28 Jan 1935
in Toowoomba, Queensland, Australia at age 83, and was buried in Toowoomba,
Queensland, Australia.

Matilda Coldwell
(formerly Trewin, nee

Argus)

186 F iii. Matilda ARGUS was born in 1853 in Brighton, Victoria, Australia, died on 21 Aug 1926
in Shepparton, Victoria, Australia at age 73, and was buried in Shepparton, Victoria,
Australia.

Matilda married William TREWIN on 13 Apr 1868 in Mount Moriac, Victoria,
Australia. William was born in 1844 in Mount Moriac, Victoria, Australia, died on 12
May 1870 in Mount Moriac, Victoria, Australia at age 26, and was buried on 14 May
1870 in Mount Moriac, Victoria, Australia.

Matilda next married John COLDWELL. John was born in 1845 in County Tyrone, Ireland, died on 26 Oct
1926 in Shepparton, Victoria, Australia at age 81, and was buried in Shepparton, Victoria, Australia.

Elizabeth Ann Argus &
John Coldwell

187 F iv. Elizabeth Ann ARGUS was born on 22 Apr 1854 in Brighton, Victoria, Australia, died
on 13 May 1888 in Tallygaroopna, Victoria, Australia at age 34, and was buried in
Shepparton, Victoria, Australia.

Elizabeth married John COLDWELL on 2 Apr 1872 in Mount Moriac, Victoria,
Australia. John was born in 1845 in County Tyrone, Ireland, died on 26 Oct 1926 in
Shepparton, Victoria, Australia at age 81, and was buried in Shepparton, Victoria,
Australia.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 43

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Mary Ann Bowey nee
Argus

188 F v. Mary Ann ARGUS was born in 1863 in Mount Moriac, Victoria, Australia and died on
12 Oct 1944 in Mooroopna, Victoria, Australia at age 81.

William & Mary Ann
Bowey and Children

Mary married William BOWEY in 1890 in Tallygaroopna, Victoria, Australia. William
died in 1920.

137.  Nicholas ARGUS (Nicholas 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born on 7 Mar 1822 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England and was
christened on 18 Mar 1822 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Noted events in his life were:
• Baptism: 18 Mar 1822, Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

138.  William ARGUS (Nicholas 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5,
Phillipus 4, Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born on 7 Aug 1824 in Cuby With Tregony Church,
Tregony, Cornwall, England, was christened on 21 Mar 1825 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England, died
in 1826 in Cuby With Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England at age 2, and was buried on 15 Mar 1826 in Cuby With
Tregony Church, Tregony, Cornwall, England.

Christening Notes:Christened by John Warrick Cloake

139.  Jane SNELL (Margery ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1814 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England, died in 1831 in Gerrans, Cornwall,
England at age 17, and was buried on 4 Aug 1831 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

Noted events in her life were:
• Baptism: 31 Aug 1814, St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

140.  William SNELL (Margery ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1815 in St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

Noted events in his life were:
• Baptism: 6 Nov 1815, St Just In Roseland, Cornwall, England.

141.  William SNELL (Margery ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1817 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

142.  Thomas Argus SNELL (Margery ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1819 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

Noted events in his life were:
• Baptism: 30 May 1819, Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

143.  Sally SNELL (Margery ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus
3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1821 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.



Descendants of  Simonis HARGEST

Page 44

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

Noted events in her life were:
• Baptism: 11 Feb 1821, Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

144.  Margery SNELL (Margery ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1823 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

Noted events in her life were:
• Baptism: 16 Mar 1823, Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

145.  William Thomas SNELL (Margery ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1824 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

Noted events in his life were:
• Baptism: 11 Jul 1824, Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

146.  Margery SNELL (Margery ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4,
Phillipus 3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1826 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

Noted events in her life were:
• Baptism: 23 Jul 1826, Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

Margery married Sidney Dowrick QUINTRELL in 1856.

Children from this marriage were:
189 M i. Sidney QUINTRELL was born in 1859.

190 F ii. Mary QUINTRELL was born in 1863.

191 M iii. Frederick QUINTRELL was born in 1864 and died on 29 Aug 1958 in Nelson, New Zealand at age 94.

192 M iv. William QUINTRELL was born in 1867.

147.  Sally SNELL (Margery ARGUS 10, Thomas 9, Richard 8, Thomas 7, Richard 6, George 5, Phillipus 4, Phillipus
3, Richard 2, Simonis 1) was born in 1830 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

Noted events in her life were:
• Baptism: 31 Oct 1830, Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

Sally married Charles PEARCE in 1860. Charles was born in 1809 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

Children from this marriage were:
193 M i. Richard PEARCE was born in 1862 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

194 F ii. Selina Mary PEARCE was born in 1864 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

Selina married Edwin COLE in 1884.

195 F iii. Sarah Jane PEARCE was born in 1865 in Gerrans, Cornwall, England.

196 M iv. Charles PEARCE was born in 1867.

197 F v. Emma PEARCE was born in 1871.



Name Index

Page 45

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

, Elizabeth, 15

, Elizabetha, 8

, Jane (          -1742), 17

, Lucy, 15

, Margerie, 3

, Margery (          -1730), 15

, Susannah, 22

ALLAN, Demaris, 19

ALLISON, Charles (1765-1814), 29

ALLISON, Priscilla (1786-1825), 29

ANDERSON, Jane (1835-1888), 37

ANDREW, Margery (1716-1789), 25

ARGAS, Henry (1667-          ), 11, 13

ARGAS, Mary (1664-          ), 11, 13

ARGES, Jane (1670-          ), 11, 13

ARGEST, Simon (1633-          ), 8, 11

ARGOIST, Alicia (1635-          ), 8, 11

ARGOYST, Elizabetha (1636-          ), 8, 11

ARGOYST, Maria (1636-          ), 8, 11

ARGUS, Ann (1716-          ), 18, 22

ARGUS, Arscott Cole (1847-1909), 36

ARGUS, Barbara (1652-          ), 13, 15

ARGUS, Blanch (1681-          ), 15, 17

ARGUS, Caterine (Kate) (1869-          ), 33

ARGUS, Catherine (1846-1848), 33

ARGUS, Catherine (1859-1861), 33

ARGUS, Catherine (Kitty) (1808-1889), 28, 32

ARGUS, Charles (1779-          ), 25, 27

ARGUS, Charles (1805-1856), 28, 32

ARGUS, Charles (1841-1843), 33

ARGUS, Charles (1844-1844), 33

ARGUS, Edith Ann (1863-1941), 37

ARGUS, Elizabeth (1674-          ), 11, 13

ARGUS, Elizabeth (1678-          ), 15, 17

ARGUS, Elizabeth (1719-          ), 18, 22

ARGUS, Elizabeth (Abt 1722-          ), 17, 21

ARGUS, Elizabeth Ann (1854-1888), 42

ARGUS, Elizabeth Ann (1867-1942), 37

ARGUS, Emma (1850-1928), 33

ARGUS, Francis Thomas (1850-1926), 36

ARGUS, George (1630-          ), 11, 13

ARGUS, Henry (1773-1795), 25, 27

ARGUS, Jane (          -1731), 17, 22

ARGUS, Jane (          -1733), 17, 22

ARGUS, Jane (1738-1738), 17, 21



Name Index

Page 46

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

ARGUS, Joan (1727-          ), 18, 22

ARGUS, John (          -1730), 17, 21

ARGUS, John (1663-          ), 13, 15

ARGUS, John (1692-          ), 15, 17

ARGUS, John (1724-1783), 18, 22

ARGUS, John (1784-1801), 25, 28

ARGUS, John (1819-1898), 29, 38

ARGUS, John (1832-          ), 33

ARGUS, John (1868-1868), 33

ARGUS, John (Abt 1810-1873), 28, 32

ARGUS, John Henry (1852-1910), 36

ARGUS, John Thomas (1847-1928), 42

ARGUS, Julia (1853-          ), 33

ARGUS, Lavinia (1838-1845), 33

ARGUS, Lavinia (1846-1848), 33

ARGUS, Lavinia (1851-          ), 33

ARGUS, Lewis Cole (1840-1844), 35

ARGUS, Margery (1732-          ), 17, 21

ARGUS, Margery (1790-1866), 25, 29

ARGUS, Mary (1692-          ), 15, 18

ARGUS, Mary (1721-          ), 18, 22

ARGUS, Mary (1734-1806), 17, 21

ARGUS, Mary (1770-1853), 25, 27

ARGUS, Mary (Abt 1831-1906), 32

ARGUS, Mary Ann (1811-1841), 29, 33

ARGUS, Mary Ann (1863-1944), 43

ARGUS, Mary Jane (1854-1938), 36

ARGUS, Matilda (1853-1926), 42

ARGUS, Nicholas (1787-1850), 25, 28

ARGUS, Nicholas (1822-          ), 29, 43

ARGUS, Phillip (          -1737), 13, 15

ARGUS, Priscilla (1843-1845), 35

ARGUS, Priscilla (1846-1920), 35

ARGUS, Rebecca (1719-1786), 18, 22

ARGUS, Richard (1660-1734), 13, 15

ARGUS, Richard (1714-1779), 18, 22

ARGUS, Richard (1768-          ), 25, 27

ARGUS, Roger (1623-          ), 11, 13

ARGUS, Roger (1695-          ), 15, 18

ARGUS, Samuel (1857-1923), 37

ARGUS, Susannah (1685-          ), 15, 18

ARGUS, Thomas (1688-1715), 15, 18

ARGUS, Thomas (1721-          ), 17, 21

ARGUS, Thomas (1741-1837), 22, 25

ARGUS, Thomas (1776-          ), 25, 27



Name Index

Page 47

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

ARGUS, Thomas (1817-1906), 29, 34

ARGUS, William (1727-1729), 17, 21

ARGUS, William (1824-1826), 29, 43

ARGUS, William (1836-1861), 33

ARGUS, William Bassett (1844-1910), 41

ARNOLD, Annie (1862-1901), 37

ARNOLD, David (1828-1911), 36, 37

ARNOLD, Lydia (1860-1892), 36

AVERY, Anastasia (1587-          ), 5, 7

AVERY, Anna (1635-          ), 7, 11

AVERY, Elinora (1595-          ), 5, 7

AVERY, Johes, 5

AVERY, Johes (1600-          ), 5, 7

AVERY, Johes (1632-          ), 7, 11

AVERY, Maria (1592-          ), 5, 7

AVERY, Richus (1610-          ), 5, 7

AVERY, Robtus (1597-          ), 5, 7

AVERY, William (1604-          ), 5, 7

AVERY, William (1648-          ), 7, 11

BAKER, Edwardus, 11

BAKER, John (1669-          ), 11, 13

BAKER, John (1694-          ), 13, 15

BAKER, John (1717-          ), 16, 19

BAKER, Joseph (1707-          ), 13, 16

BAKER, Nicholas (1731-          ), 16, 19

BAKER, Susannah (1677-          ), 11, 13

BASSETT, Mary (1821-1904), 41

BASSETT, William (          -1831), 41

BEAR, Agneta (1612-          ), 8, 12

BEAR, Anna (1617-          ), 8, 12

BEAR, Edwardus (1609-          ), 8, 12

BEAR, Hugh (1606-          ), 8, 12

BEAR, Johes (1640-          ), 12, 13

BEAR, Johis (1619-          ), 8, 12

BEAR, John, 8

BEAR, Margeria (1620-          ), 8, 12

BEAR, Susanna (1637-          ), 12, 13

BEATTIE, Alexander Lowe (1833-1909), 37

BEATTIE, Andrew (1864-1943), 37

BENNETT, John James (1847-1909), 36

BERRY, Louisa, 37

BLAMY, James, 17

BLYTHE, Ann (1791-1830), 41

BOWEY, William (          -1920), 43

BRAUND, Dorothy (1777-1843), 35



Name Index

Page 48

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

BRICE, Anna (1587-          ), 7

BROOM, Mary, 36

CANN, Elizabeth (1656-          ), 12, 14

CANN, Henricus, 12

CANN, Henry (1639-          ), 12, 13

CANN, Hugh (1650-          ), 12, 14

CANN, Jacob (1643-          ), 12, 13

CANN, Johes (1637-          ), 12, 13

CANN, Maria (1640-          ), 12, 13

COLDWELL, John (1845-1926), 42

COLE, Edith Veale (1821-1903), 35

COLE, Edwin, 44

COLE, John (          -Bef 1843), 35

CROCKER, Barbara (1692-          ), 15, 18

CROCKER, Elizabeth (1684-          ), 15, 18

CROCKER, Jane (1674-          ), 15, 18

CROCKER, John (1675-          ), 15, 18

CROCKER, Paskoe (1681-          ), 15, 18

CROCKER, Robert (1688-          ), 15, 18

CROCKER, William (1648-          ), 15

CROCKER, William (1679-          ), 15, 18

DAYMAN, Agneta (          -1589), 6

DENNIS, Jane, 32

DOWNYNG, Thomasia (          -1589), 5

DOWRICK, James Spry (1827-          ), 31

DOWRICK, John Paddy (1836-          ), 31

DOWRICK, Mary Jane (1831-          ), 31

DOWRICK, Nicholas Edward (1839-          ), 31

DOWRICK, Nicholas Edward (1843-          ), 31

DOWRICK, Nicholas Spry (1790-          ), 31

DOWRICK, William (1828-          ), 31

DOWRICK, William (1833-          ), 31

DREW, Mary, 21

DUNN, Charles (1715-1776), 25

DUNN, Margery (1744-1820), 25

EDWARDS, Sarah (1756-1829), 29

ELLIS, Judith, 16

FARLEIGH, Agnes, 13

FARR, Thomas, 33

FILES, Mary, 11

FINCH, Agnet, 12

FROST, Mary, 36

GARROTT, Christian (1602-          ), 8

GEORGE, Frances (1687-          ), 18

GEORGE, Walter, 18



Name Index

Page 49

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

HARGEST, Edmundus (1580-1589), 5, 7

HARGEST, Elizabetha (1552-          ), 3, 5

HARGEST, Florencia (1555-          ), 3, 5

HARGEST, Johanna (1567-          ), 3, 6

HARGEST, Johanna (1581-          ), 6, 9

HARGEST, Margaret (1588-1589), 5, 7

HARGEST, Margeria (1557-          ), 3, 5

HARGEST, Petrus (1635-          ), 8, 11

HARGEST, Phillippa (1588-          ), 5, 7

HARGEST, Phillipus (1585-          ), 5, 7

HARGEST, Phillipus (1606-          ), 7, 11

HARGEST, Radalphus (1559-          ), 3, 6

HARGEST, Radalphus (1632-          ), 8, 11

HARGEST, Richard (1553-          ), 3, 5

HARGEST, Richard (1630-          ), 8, 11

HARGEST, Simon (1602-          ), 5, 8

HARGEST, Simonis, 3

HARGEST, Simonis (1584-          ), 6, 9

HARGEST, Thomas (1611-          ), 5, 8

HARGEST, Walterus (1562-          ), 3, 6

HARRIS, Joanne, 8

HAWKINS, Ann, 36

HAYMAN, Edith Augusta (1877-1921), 37

HAYMAN, George Henry, 37

HICKS, William, 22

HILL, Phillipa, 5

HOOPER, Elizabeth (Abt 1854-1878), 36

HOOPER, James, 36

HUDDY, Mary Ann (Abt 1813-1872), 32

IZARD, Ann (1665-          ), 15

IZARD, Hugh, 15

JENKIN, Joan, 18

JOLLY, Jane (1769-          ), 27

JOLLY, John (1743-          ), 27

MARTIN, Ann, 41

MAYIOR, Ann, 7

MINERS, Elizabeth (1814-          ), 32

MINERS, John, 32

MYRTH, Anna (1579-          ), 5, 8

MYRTH, Elizabetha (1581-          ), 5, 8

MYRTH, Jana (1583-          ), 5, 8

MYRTH, Nichus (1556-          ), 5

MYRTH, Richus (1585-          ), 6, 9

PADDY, Ann (1802-          ), 27, 31

PADDY, Charles (1810-          ), 27, 31



Name Index

Page 50

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

PADDY, Charles (1847-          ), 32

PADDY, George (1845-          ), 32

PADDY, Henry (1807-          ), 27, 31

PADDY, Jane (1818-          ), 27, 32

PADDY, John (1795-          ), 27, 31

PADDY, John Miners (1843-1905), 32

PADDY, June (1841-          ), 32

PADDY, Olive (1813-          ), 27, 32

PADDY, Phillip (1738-          ), 27

PADDY, Phillip (1764-1851), 27

PADDY, Phillip (1800-          ), 27, 31

PADDY, Richard (1805-          ), 27, 31

PADDY, Samuel (1793-          ), 27, 31

PADDY, William (1791-          ), 27, 31

PADDY, William (1835-          ), 32

PEARCE, Charles (1809-          ), 44

PEARCE, Charles (1867-          ), 44

PEARCE, Emma (1871-          ), 44

PEARCE, Richard (1862-          ), 44

PEARCE, Sarah Jane (1865-          ), 44

PEARCE, Selina Mary (1864-          ), 44

PENNATH, Thomas, 12

PHILLIP, Andreae, 8

PHILLIP, Johes (1574-          ), 8

QUINTRELL, Frederick (1864-1958), 44

QUINTRELL, Mary (1863-          ), 44

QUINTRELL, Sidney (1859-          ), 44

QUINTRELL, Sidney Dowrick, 44

QUINTRELL, William (1867-          ), 44

RICE, Rebecca, 18

RICE, William, 18

ROBERTS, John (1834-1916), 35

ROWE, Argus (1766-          ), 22, 25

ROWE, Elizabeth (1768-          ), 22, 25

ROWE, James (1770-          ), 22, 25

ROWE, Johanna (1762-          ), 22, 25

ROWE, Mary (1754-          ), 22, 25

ROWE, Sypsom (1764-          ), 22, 25

ROWE, Thomas, 22

ROWE, William (1754-          ), 22, 25

SANDY, Bridget, 18

SHACKSON, William Mason (1814-          ), 33

SHEPHERDE, Elizabetha, 5

SIMMONS, Arthur, 17

SIMMONS, Arthur (1710-          ), 17, 21



Name Index

Page 51

Produced by: Frank Argus, 7 Bevington Road, Glenunga, South Australia  5064, 61 8  8379 0996, frank.argus@argus-family.info, www.argus-family.info : 26 Nov 2019

SIMMONS, Blanch (1729-          ), 17, 21

SIMMONS, Elizabeth (1725-          ), 17, 21

SIMMONS, John (1706-          ), 17, 21

SIMMONS, Margaret (1717-          ), 17, 21

SIMMONS, William (1711-          ), 17, 21

SKINNER, Elizabeth, 32

SNELL, Jane (1814-1831), 30, 43

SNELL, Margery (1823-          ), 30, 44

SNELL, Margery (1826-          ), 30, 44

SNELL, Sally (1821-          ), 30, 43

SNELL, Sally (1830-          ), 30, 44

SNELL, Thomas Argus (1819-          ), 30, 43

SNELL, William (1783-1859), 30

SNELL, William (1815-          ), 30, 43

SNELL, William (1817-          ), 30, 43

SNELL, William Thomas (1824-          ), 30, 44

SOLOMON, Jane, 33

STANNAWAY, Elizabeth, 27

STIDSON, Willus, 8

SWEET, Mary Ann, 29

THACKSON, Thomas, 33

THOMAS, Alfred Walter (1860-          ), 37

THOMAS, Joseph, 36

THOMAS, Louisa (1850-1934), 36

TREWIN, Emma Grace (1851-1935), 42

TREWIN, Lawrence, 41

TREWIN, Mary Anne (1846-1891), 41

TREWIN, William (1844-1870), 42

WATTS, Sarah Jane (1836-1921), 36, 37

WILKING, Mary (1718-1752), 22

WILKING, Richard (1678-          ), 22

WOOLACOTT, Emma (1851-1923), 36

WOOLACOTT, Jonathon, 36

WOOLCOCK, Ann, 27


